## ORDINANCE NUMBER 02-18

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PLANTERSVILLE, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING AN INTER-JURISDICTIONAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM WITH GRIMES COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the City of Plantersville, Texas and the County find that vulnerability to many potential hazards is shared by the residents of Plantersville and the unincorporated portions of Grimes County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Plantersville and the County further finds that the common goal of emergency management can best be achieved through an organization which shares the combined resources of the City and County; and

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the City of Plantersville is establishing an inter-jurisdictional emergency management program with Grimes County which shall consist of the officers and employees of the City and of the County as designated in the inter-jurisdictional emergency management plan, together with such organized volunteer groups as that plan may specify; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor of Plantersville and the Grimes County Judge shall mutually appoint an Emergency Management Coordinator to coordinate all aspects of the Grimes County program with a comprehensive emergency management plan for Plantersville and Grimes County in accordance with this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any party to this agreement may withdraw from the combined organization created by this ordinance and its related inter-jurisdictional emergency management plan by giving sixty (60) days advance notice in writing to each of the signatories to this resolution and to the Governor's Division of Emergency Management.

ORDAINED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2018.

Mayor, City of Plantersville

Attest:

City Secretary